interest rate swaps maturing in December 2025,
which reduces the exposure to changes in interest
rates in 2024 and 2025. The interests related to
the EUR 700 million debt is fixed at an average
interest rate of 3.01% until December 2025.

There is an economic relationship between the
loans and the hedging instruments as both the
nominal amount and terms of the interest rate
swaps mirror the hedged exposure, creating an
equal opposite interest receipt and a fixed interest
payment. The Group has established a hedge
ratio of 1:1 for the hedging relationships as the

underlying risk of the interest rate swaps are
identical to the hedged risk.

The table above demonstrates sensitivity to
reasonable possible changes in interest rates,
with all other variables held constant.

The sensitivity analysis is based on financial
assets and liabilities recognised as of
31 December and assumes that the interest
rate hedges are 100% effective. The sensitivity
analysis is based on a change of 100 bps which
is considered a reasonable possible change at
31 December 2023.

4.3 Financial risks — continued

(EUR m) Increase/
decrease in bps

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on equity

2023
Euro +100 bps - 2 - 2
Euro - 100 bps 2 2

2022
Euro +100 bps - 9 - 7
Euro - 100 bps 9 7

(EUR m) Change in rate Nominal value Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on equity

2023
USD/EUR 5% - 66.7 - 3.3 - 2.6
USD/EUR - 5% - 66.7 3.3 2.6

2023
GBP/EUR 5% - 6.8 -0.3 -0.3
GBP/EUR - 5% - 6.8 0.3 0.3

2022
USD/EUR 5% - 45.5 - 2.3 - 1.8
USD/EUR - 5% - 45.5 2.3 1.8

2022
GBP/EUR 5% 2.3 0.1 0.1
GBP/EUR - 5% 2.3 - 0.1 - 0.1

Financial statementsSustainability in everything Statements and ESGOur businessThe big pictureIntroductionConsolidated financial statements 102

4.3 Financial risks — continued

Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the possibility that trading
partners and customers may default on their
obligations, causing financial losses for the Group.
The Group is exposed to credit risk on cash, trade
and other receivables. Please refer to note 3.5 for
a description of the Group’s credit risk in relation
to trade receivables.

The carrying amount of EUR 278 million (2022:
EUR 253 million) represents the maximum credit